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TO: Colorado Springs Municipal Airport
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: December 16, 2019
SUBJECT: City Administration Building Self-Evaluation
1. On August 8, 2018, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The
facility was re-evaluated on August 8, 2019 and November 19, 2019.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Cell Phone Lot
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 1
There are no accessible parking stalls provided in this lot. This lot is for ride-share vehicles to wait
for passengers, and for visitors to wait to pick up their family and friends from the terminal. There is
not an accessible pedestrian route from the terminal to this lot. There are porta-potties and trash
cans provided in the lot.
Each lot where parking is provided for the public as clients, guests or employees, shall provide
accessible parking and shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent
parking to an accessible entrance.
2010 ADAS Section 208.2
Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 208.2 except as required by
208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of
accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for
each parking facility.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.2

There are no
accessible stalls
provided in the cell
phone lot.

Recommendation:
It does not make sense to provide accessible parking in this lot, as it is not intended for short-term or
long-term parking. However, since porta-potties are provided here, an accessible route should be
installed from the parking to the porta-potties. Currently, they are only accessible by walking in the
grass.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #1 Continued

Image of the Cell Phone lot

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Rental Cars
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 2
There are no accessible parking stalls.
Each lot where parking is provided for the public as clients, guests or employees, shall provide
accessible parking and shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent
parking to an accessible entrance.
There are a total of 768 parking stalls in the rental car parking lot.
2010 ADAS Section 208.2
Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 208.2 except as required by
208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of
accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for
each parking facility.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.2

There are no
accessible stalls
provided in the rental
car lot.

Recommendation:
Accessible parking spaces are not required.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Aerial photo of the rental car parking lot

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Rental Cars
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 3
The curb ramp slope exceeds the maximum running slope (Parallel to the direction of travel)
allowable of 8.33%.
In addition, there is a 1/2" gap at the detectable warning.
2010 ADAS Section 406.1
Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.1

The running slope of
this curb ramp near
the shuttle drop off
has running slope of
13%.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Photo of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Rental Cars
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 4
There are multiple issues with the curb ramps including:
Side flares range from 19.7% to 26.3%. The maximum allowable slope for side flares is 10%.
Many of the ramps have up to 3/4" vertical displacement between the gutter pan and ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

There are 8 curb
ramps within the
rental car area, and
they all have issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the 8 curb ramps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #4 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 5
There are 498 parking spaces provided, 17 of which are marked as accessible. Of these, 5 are marked
as van accessible.
The striping and markings for the accessible parking stalls, loading/unloading access aisle are
dilapidated and in need of repair and/or maintenance.
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Where parking spaces are
marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the
centerline of the markings.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3

The striping in the
access aisles is
faded.

Recommendation:
Restripe the parking and access aisles.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Aerial image of short term parking lot

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 6
The surfaces of the accessible parking spaces and access aisles are not firm, stable, and slip
resistant.
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the
same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.
2010 ADAS Section 302.1
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4, 302.1

There is gravel buildup near the curbs at
the accessible
parking spaces.

Recommendation:
Keep the accessible parking and access aisles clear of gravel and debris. We may need to install
edging.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gravel in the access aisle of the accessible parking space

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 7
Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s) between five feet (5')
and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface.
2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (C)(3)
Accessible parking spaces shall be permitted to be located in different parking facilities if substantially
equivalent or greater accessibility is provided in terms of distance from an accessible entrance or entrances,
parking fee and user convenience.

2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (F)
Signs: Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, each accessible parking space shall be designated
as reserved by a sign showing the International Symbol of Accessibility or other generally accepted symbol
of accessibility such as the dynamic accessibility icon developed by The Accessible Icon Project. Van
accessible spaces shall have an additional sign containing the designation, "van accessible", mounted below
the symbol of accessibility. Each accessible parking space sign shall be no smaller than eighteen inches
(18") tall by twelve inches (12") wide. Each van accessible sign shall be no smaller than six inches (6") tall by
twelve inches (12") wide. Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s)
between five feet (5') and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface. Access aisles should post
"Wheelchair Access Aisle Absolutely No Parking" signs which block neither the access aisle nor any related
accessible route. The signs may either be wall mounted or freestanding. These sign requirements shall not
apply where four (4) or fewer parking spaces are provided on a site. (Ord. 94-107; Ord. 01-42; Ord. 02-110;
Ord. 12-76; Ord. 17-8)

Citation:

As Built:

2018 COS Section: 7.4.205 (C)(3), 7.4.205 (F)

The accessible
parking signage is
installed in the access
aisles, blocking
access.

Recommendation:
Move the parking signs to the front/center of the accessible parking stalls.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #7 Continued

Image of accessible parking sign blocking the access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 8
The access aisle is not a minimum 5 feet wide.
A accessible parking stall's access aisle must be a minimum of 5 feet wide measured from centerline
to centerline.
Where the access aisle is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, measurements shall
be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the access aisle.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.1
Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.1

The access aisles
range in width from
4'-5" to 5'-2".

Recommendation:
Restripe the access aisles to 5'-0" wide.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of narrow access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 9
The change in level where the gutter meets the curb ramp is greater than 1/4 inch. This is near the
southeast corner of the A2 parking area.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3

There is a 1" wide by
3/4" deep gap at the
bottom of the curb
ramp near the
accessible parking.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gap.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gap at the base of the curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 10
There is not a marked crossing between the curb ramps. This is near the southeast corner of the A2
parking area.
2010 ADAS Section 406.5
Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular
traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.5

The crosswalk
striping is faded.

Recommendation:
Repaint the marked crossing.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 186801 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #10 Additional Finding Photos

Image of curb ramp without marked crosswalk

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 11
The curb ramp side flares are too steep. This is near the southeast corner of the A2 parking area.
The sides of curb ramps (curb ramp flares) where provided, shall not be steeper than 1:10.
2010 ADAS Section 406.1
Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.1

The side flares of this
curb ramp are up to
19%.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of curb ramp with excessive side flares

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 12
There is more than 1/4" displacement within the top landing. This is in the sidewalk between the
short term parking and rental cars.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The top landing of the
curb ramp has up to
1-1/4" vertical
displacement at the
irrigation controls.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the concrete as needed to provide a flush transition around the box.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement within top landing of curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 13
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
There is 1/2" vertical displacement between the detectable warnings and the gutter pan.
The side flares exceed 22%.
There is debris build-up in the curb ramp.
This is near the southeast corner of the A2 parking area.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramp on the
west side of the
shuttle bus entrance
has multiple issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp. Explore edge protection options to keep the rock in the
landscaping beds.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 14
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
There is vertical displacement around the storm drain up to 3/4".
There is 3.7% blended transition to the landing around the storm drain.
The side flares are up to 15%.
The running slope from the pad on the right is up to 5.7%.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

There are multiple
issues with this curb
ramp.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp and adjacent landing.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #14 Additional Finding Photos

Image of vertical displacement around storm drain in the
level landing

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Additional image of vertical displacement around storm drain
in the level landing

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 15
The trees extend down too close to the route of travel.
Any obstruction that overhangs a route of travel must be a minimum of 79 inches above the walking
surface as measured from the bottom of the obstruction.
2011 PROWAG Section R402.4
Guardrails or other barriers to pedestrian travel shall be provided where the vertical clearance is less than 2
m (6.7 ft) high. The leading edge of the guardrail or barrier shall be located 685 mm (2.25 ft) maximum above
the finish surface.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R402.4

The accessible route
is obstructed by trees
hanging within 32"
above the sidewalk.

Recommendation:
Keep the trees trimmed to provide at least 80" of headroom.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of trees blocking the accessible route

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of trees obstructing the accessible route

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 16
The landing at the top of the curb ramp has running slope and/or cross slope exceeding 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 406.4
Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding flared sides, leading
to the landing.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.4

The landing at the
curb ramp has cross
slopes between 2.5%
and 4%.

Recommendation:
Replace landing and adjacent concrete panels as needed to provide maximum 2% slope in each
direction.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 17
There are multiple issues with the 8 curb ramps including:
Side flare slopes between 20% and 24.9%.
There is surface deterioration on several of the curb ramps, causing gaps up to 6" by 4" by 2" deep.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramps at the
short term parking
have multiple issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Short Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 18
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
This is near the southeast corner of the A2 parking area.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is a 3/4" deep
by 1-1/2" wide gap
around the storm
inlet.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the sidewalk panel around the inlet.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #18 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 188793 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 19
The striping and markings for the accessible parking stalls, loading/unloading access aisle are
dilapidated and in need of repair and/or maintenance.
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Where parking spaces are
marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the
centerline of the markings.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3

The access aisle
striping is fading.

Recommendation:
Restripe the access aisles.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Aerial image of the parking lot

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #19 Additional Finding Photos

Image of faded striping

Additional image of faded striping

Additional image of faded striping

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 20
Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s) between five feet (5')
and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface.
2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (C)(3)
Accessible parking spaces shall be permitted to be located in different parking facilities if substantially
equivalent or greater accessibility is provided in terms of distance from an accessible entrance or entrances,
parking fee and user convenience.

2018 COS Section 7.4.205 (F)
Signs: Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, each accessible parking space shall be designated
as reserved by a sign showing the International Symbol of Accessibility or other generally accepted symbol
of accessibility such as the dynamic accessibility icon developed by The Accessible Icon Project. Van
accessible spaces shall have an additional sign containing the designation, "van accessible", mounted below
the symbol of accessibility. Each accessible parking space sign shall be no smaller than eighteen inches
(18") tall by twelve inches (12") wide. Each van accessible sign shall be no smaller than six inches (6") tall by
twelve inches (12") wide. Signs shall be located at the head of the space with the bottom of the sign(s)
between five feet (5') and seven feet (7') above the finish floor or ground surface. Access aisles should post
"Wheelchair Access Aisle Absolutely No Parking" signs which block neither the access aisle nor any related
accessible route. The signs may either be wall mounted or freestanding. These sign requirements shall not
apply where four (4) or fewer parking spaces are provided on a site. (Ord. 94-107; Ord. 01-42; Ord. 02-110;
Ord. 12-76; Ord. 17-8)

Citation:

As Built:

2018 COS Section: 7.4.205 (C)(3), 7.4.205 (F)

The accessible
parking signage is not
installed at the
front/center of the
accessible parking
spaces.

Recommendation:
Relocate the signage for the accessible parking stalls to the front/center of each stall.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Finding #20 Continued

Image of accessible parking signage not placed at the
front/center of the parking space

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #20 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of noncompliant signage at accessible
parking

City of Colorado Springs
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Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 21
The curb ramp surface has openings up to 3/4" deep by 4" wide by up to 55" long.
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch
diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 3 has
considerable
deterioration.

Recommendation:
Replace curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deteriorating curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Powered by

33 of 196
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Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 22
The curb ramp surface has openings up to 3/4" deep by 4" wide by up to 55" long.
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch
diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 3 has
considerable
deterioration.

Recommendation:
Replace curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deteriorating curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Finding #22 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of deterioration in curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Additional image of deterioration in curb ramp
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 23
The curb ramp surface has openings up to 3/4" wide and 1" deep. There is also fracturing within the
ramp.
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch
diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 5 has
considerable
deterioration.

Recommendation:
Fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deteriorating curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #23 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of deterioration in curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

37 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 24
The access aisle is missing at the accessible parking stall. The accessible parking space is 15'-1"
wide.
Access aisles serving parking spaces shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be
permitted to share a common access aisle.
2010 ADAS Section 502.2
Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132
inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access
aisle complying with 502.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2

There is a signed
accessible parking
space near building
7540, but it does not
have an access aisle.

Recommendation:
Restripe to include an access aisle. Place the access aisle to the right of the parking space so the
adjacent curb ramp is accessible.
It appears this building is no longer used; if that is the case this accessible parking space may be
removed.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of accessible parking space without a marked
access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 25
The surface of the curb ramp is not firm, stable and/or slip resistant..
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant.
2010 ADAS Section 302.1
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.1

There is loose gravel
in the curb ramp.

Recommendation:
Keep the curb ramp clear.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 26
The curb ramp surface has openings up to 1-1/2" and there is vertical displacement between the curb
ramp and adjacent panels.
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch
diameter. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 6 has
gaps along the
seams.

Recommendation:
Clean out and re-fill the gaps. Grind the vertical displacement to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deteriorating curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 27
The curb ramp appears to be sinking relative to the adjacent concrete panels, causing up to 1/2"
vertical displacement and gaps. There is also fracturing within the curb ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramp at
Shuttle stop 4 has
considerable vertical
displacement.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement around the curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #27 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of fracturing in curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
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Image of vertical displacement and gaps in curb ramp
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 28
The curb ramp appears to be sinking relative to the adjacent concrete, causing up to 3/4" vertical
displacement.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 2 has
considerable
deterioration.

Recommendation:
Grind the displacement to less than 1/2" and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement at curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 29
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities and large gaps between
concrete panels.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

Near Shuttle Stop 2,
there are four
concrete panels that
appear to be sinking.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the four concrete panels.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical discontinuities and gaps in sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 30
The detectable warnings are worn from many of the panels.
The detectable warnings have 1/2" or more vertical displacement from adjacent concrete panels,
gutter and top of the ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramps
within the long term
parking have multiple
issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the detectable warnings at each curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement at detectable warning panels

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #30 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement at detectable
warning panels

Additional image of vertical displacement at detectable
warning panels

Additional image of vertical displacement at detectable
warning panels

Additional image of vertical displacement at detectable
warning panels
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Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 31
There are multiple issues with these curb ramps including:
There are gaps up to 1-3/4" wide and 3/4" deep at each ramp.
The detectable warnings have displacement up to 3/4".
This is near the northwest corner of parking area L1.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramps at the
shuttle bus entry have
multiple issues.

Recommendation:
Replace the detectable warning panels.
Clean out and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramps

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Finding #31 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 32
The crosswalk striping is faded.
This is near the southeast corner of parking area A2.
2010 ADAS Section 406.5
Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular
traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.5

The crosswalk
striping is faded.

Recommendation:
Re-paint the marked crossing.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of crosswalk with faded striping

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 33
There is vertical displacement at the seams around the ramp.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The curb ramp at
Shuttle Stop 1 is
sinking at the top of
the ramp.

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2". Clean out and fill gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of curb ramp with vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 34
The striping and markings for the accessible parking stalls, loading/unloading access aisle are
dilapidated and in need of repair and/or maintenance.
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them. Where parking spaces are
marked with lines, width measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the
centerline of the markings.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3

The access aisle and
accessible parking
striping at the toll
booth are faded.

Recommendation:
Repaint the access aisle and parking space.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of faded striping at the accessible parking and
access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 35
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
The surface of the ramp is spalling.
There is a 1" by 1/2" deep gap at the transition to the gutter.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The surface of the
curb ramp at the toll
booth has multiple
issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramps

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Parking - Long Term
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 36
The top surface of the storm drain is also spalling.
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There are gaps up to
3/4" wide and 1" deep
around the storm
drain.

Recommendation:
Replace the storm drain or consider alternatives for patching the pavement.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement at the storm drain

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Shuttle Bus area
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 37
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
There are gaps at the transition between the curb ramp and the gutter.
The side flares are up to 26.3%.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The curb ramp at the
shuttle bus drop off
has several issues.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 38
The gap is 6" wide, 67" long and up to 1" deep. Adjacent to it, a light pole base is recessed below the
surface of the sidewalk. This recessed area is up to 5-1/2" wide and up to 2" deep.
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.

D
E
T

2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

C
E

R
R

Citation:

O
C

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

As Built:

There is a large gap in
the sidewalk at the
passenger drop off
area.

Recommendation:

Remove and replace the concrete panels.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #38 Continued
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Image of horizontal gap in the sidewalk
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Finding #38 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of gap in the sidewalk

D
E

Image of depression around light pole in sidewalk
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Finding 186830 Additional Photo
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 39
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
This is at the west end of the arrivals sidewalk.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is a gap around
this storm drain up to
3/4" wide and 3/4"
deep.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gap.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gap and vertical displacement at storm drain

City of Colorado Springs
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 40
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
This is at the west end of the Arrivals sidewalk.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

At this storm drain,
there is 1/2" vertical
displacement, and a
gap up to 1" wide and
1/2" deep.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill gap; grind the vertical displacement.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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Finding #40 Continued

Image of gap and vertical displacement around a storm
drain
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 41
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
This is at the west end of the Arrivals sidewalk.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is a 1" wide by
2-1/2" wide gap at the
top of this ramp.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gap.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gap at top of the curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #41 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of gap around the curb ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 42
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
This is at the west end of the Arrivals sidewalk.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There are two
concrete panels with
vertical displacement
up to 3/4".

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2"

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement in sidewalk
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 43
There are 5 panels with cross slope between 2.3% and 4%. This is on the Arrivals level, west of the
entrance.
The accessible path of travel contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

The cross slope of the
sidewalk is excessive.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the sidewalk panels.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 44
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including:
The cross slope is up to 2.4%.
The gaps around the curb ramp are up to 1" wide.
There is vertical displacement along the side of the ramp up to 1/2".
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

There are multiple
issues with this curb
ramp.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp
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Finding #44 Additional Finding Photos

Image of gaps around the curb ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 45
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is 3/4" vertical
displacement and
gaps up to 3/4" wide
around this storm
drain.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gap. Grind to less than 1/2" vertical displacement.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gap and vertical displacement at storm drain
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 46
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The sidewalk has
vertical displacement
up to 3/4".

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement in sidewalk
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 47
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The sidewalk has
multiple depressions
from old light pole or
bollard bases.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the panel.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of surface discontinuities in the sidewalk
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 48
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings up to 4" by 3" by 3/4" deep. There is also a
1" wide gap around the storm drain.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

There are gaps in the
the sidewalk around
this storm drain.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gaps around a storm drain
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 49
There are multiple issues with the curb ramps including:
The running slope is 5% with no level landing, pivot is at 5%.
The side flares are up to 12.4%, maximum 10% if attached concrete or 8.3% if no level landing and
constructed prior to 2012.
The route is not aligned with crosswalk.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

There are multiple
issues with the curb
ramps from upper
level to the lower
level.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant curb ramp
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Finding #49 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of noncompliant curb ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 50
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
0.25 inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

At the metal plates in
the sidewalk, there
are gaps up to 3"
wide and up to 3/4"
deep.

Recommendation:
Explore options such as wider plates.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #50 Continued

Image of gaps in sidewalk
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Finding #50 Additional Finding Photos

Image of metal plate in sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
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Additional image of metal plate in sidewalk
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 51
The stair nosing is not one of the compliant configurations.
The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch maximum. Nosings that
project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be
permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted
projection of the nosing shall extend 11/4 inches maximum over the tread below.

D
E

2010 ADAS Section 504.5
The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Nosings that
project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be
permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted
projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum over the tread below.

T
C

E
R

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 504.5

R
O

The stairs are
deteriorating and
have noncompliant
nosings.

Recommendation:

C

Repair the stairs.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deteriorated stairs
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Finding #51 Additional Finding Photos

Image of noncompliant stair nosings

D
E

Additional image of noncompliant stairs
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Finding 186850 Additional Photo

C

Finding 186850 Additional Photo

Finding 186850 Additional Photo
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 52
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
The rebar is exposed, and the concrete gaps are up to 13" by 8" by 3/4" deep.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The surface of the
storm drain is
deteriorated.

Recommendation:
Repair or replace the storm drain.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of deterioration at sidewalk
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 53
The change in level where the gutter meets the curb ramp is greater than 1/4 inch.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3

There is a 1-1/2" wide
by 1" deep gap at the
base of this curb
ramp. There is also 1"
vertical displacement.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill gap. Grind the displacement to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gap and vertical displacement at base of curb
ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 54
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 0.5 inch maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
0.25 inch and 0.5 inch shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel shall be
applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is 1" vertical
displacement at the
storm drain.

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #54 Continued

Image of vertical displacement at storm drain
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Finding #54 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement at storm drain
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 55
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is spalling and
breakage at the base
of this curb ramp,
causing 3" by 2" by
3/4" gaps.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace concrete as needed to provide a flush transition from ramp to sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of spalling and fracturing at base of a curb ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 56
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

The sidewalk is
fractured, and an old
post base poses a trip
hazard.

Recommendation:
Remove the post base. Remove and replace paving as needed.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of fractured sidewalk with a protruding old post
base.

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

84 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 57
The change in level where the gutter meets the curb ramp is greater than 1/4 inch.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3

At three of the four
entry curb ramps,
there is vertical
displacement up to
3/4" at the gutter.

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2 bevel".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement at entry curb ramps
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Finding #57 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement at the entry curb
ramp
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Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 58
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

At the four primary
entrances, there are
gaps at the threshold
plates.

Recommendation:
Clean out and fill the gaps.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of entry doors with gaps at thresholds
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Finding #58 Additional Finding Photos

Image of entry door threshold

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

88 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior Service Animal Relief Area
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 59
There is no accessible route to the dog walk trash can. It is located approximately 7' from the
sidewalk.
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.
SARA issues
1) Missing Hard Surface/not wheelchair accessible. (ADA)
2) Missing Fencing - this area should be enclosed.
3) SARA is missing water source to fill bowls, clean surfaces or hands. Hand Sanitizer is optional
4) SARA should have weather protection from sun and precipitation (we do have trees but they aren't
ideal)
5) Missing 3 dimensional prop like a fake fire hydrant
6) Disposable waste bags and receptacle are not on accessible route. (ADA)
7) Disposable bag reach appears higher than 48".
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements,
and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

The service animal
relief area has
multiple issues.

Recommendation:
Move the trash can closer to the sidewalk, or install a compliant sidewalk to the trash can.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #59 Continued

Image of inaccessible exterior pet area
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Finding #59 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 186857 Additional Photo
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Departures Check-In
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 60
The paging phones are positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The three paging
phones available in
departures are
mounted at 57" to the
receiver handle.

Recommendation:
Lower the phones to maximum 48" to the receiver handle.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of paging phones mounted too high
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Finding #60 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of paging phone mounted too high
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Departures Check-In
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 61
Compliant identification signage is missing.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2, 703.4.2

There is not a sign at
the paging phone
near the women's
restroom.

Recommendation:
Install a sign with Braille and tactile lettering.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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Finding #61 Continued

Image of paging phone without compliant signage
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Departures Check-In
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 62
The wall sign is mounted too high.
Tactile Characters on signs shall be located 48 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches maximum above
the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.
Mounting location shall be determined so that a person may approach within 3 inches of signage
without encountering protruding objects and shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches
minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the tactile Characters, is provided beyond the arc of
any door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.1
Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground
surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest tactile character.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.4.1

The wall sign for the
paging phone is
mounted at 61" to the
Braille.

Recommendation:
Lower the sign to maximum 60" to the Braille.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 63
The top of the changing table is not within the compliant height range.
The tops of the table must be 28 inches to 34 inches from the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

The baby changing
station is 35" to the
work surface.

Recommendation:
Lower the baby changing station to maximum 34" to the work surface, while also providing at least
27" of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 64
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Install insulation on at least the lavatory on the far right and indicate the accessible lavatory with a
sticker on the mirror with the ISA symbol.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory pipes without pipe insulation
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 65
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The accessible toilet
is 18-1/2" from
centerline to the
adjacent wall.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet over 1/2" or explore options for furring out the sidewall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet mounted too far from wall
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 66
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is at
19-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower the toilet at least 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet mounted too high
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 67
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The toilet
compartment is 1/2"
too narrow.

Recommendation:
Do nothing for now. If this restroom is altered, increase to at least 60" wide.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet compartment

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

101 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 68
The stall latch is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The latching
mechanism in the
accessible stall is at
51-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 69
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is
only 7" above the
grab bar, and only 3"
in front of the toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper 1 1/2" below the bar or at least 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to 9" from the
front of the toilet to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #69 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to grab
bar and too close to front of toilet
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 70
The clear floor space only allows for a forward approach and the Sharps disposal container is out of
reach range.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The Sharps disposal
container is mounted
at 69" to the opening.

Recommendation:
Lower to maximum 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Men's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 71
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks in the
restroom are mounted
at 64".

Recommendation:
Lower the coat hooks, or install another one, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 72
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

One set of lavatories
does not have pipe
insulation.

Recommendation:
Install pipe insulation on at least the third from left lavatory, as the mirror is at an accessible height.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without pipe insulation
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 73
The baby changing table operating mechanism is outside reach range.
The maximum high reach allowed is 48 inches. The handle is at 62", and the work surface is at 42".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted
too high.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station so the handle is at maximum 48", the work surface is at 34"
maximum, and at least 27" of knee space is provided.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 74
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The toilet
compartment is 1/2"
too narrow.

Recommendation:
When this restroom is altered, widen the accessible stall to 60".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet compartment
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 75
The stall latch is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The latching
mechanism in the
accessible stall is at
49-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 76
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is
only 7" above the
grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper at least 11/2" below the bar or to at least 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to
9" from the front of the toilet to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet paper mounted too close to grab bar
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 77
The Sharps container is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps container
is mounted at 72".

Recommendation:
Lower the container to maximum 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Women's Restroom
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 78
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 68".

Recommendation:
Lower the coat hooks, or install another one, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 79
The transaction counters are too high. Signage is provided at some of the counters indicating staff is
ready and willing to assist disabled customers.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The service counters
at the rental car areas
are 48" to the upper
counter, and 40" to
the lower counter
ledge.

Recommendation:
Lower a portion of counter at each rental car area to maximum 36".

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)
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Finding #79 Continued

Image of service counters that are too high
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 80
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The counter at the
Broadmoor
information area is
47" high.

Recommendation:
Lower at least a 36" wide portion of counter to 36" high maximum.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

116 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916
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Image of service counter that is too high
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 81
The maximum allowable reach cannot be obtained because the knee clearance is obstructed.
Where a high forward reach is over an obstruction, the clear floor space shall extend beneath the
element for a distance not less than the required reach depth over the obstruction.
The clear floor space must be unobstructed to a minimum height of 27 inches off the floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 306.3.3
Where knee clearance is required under an element as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance shall
be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum at 9 inches (230 mm) above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches
(205 mm) deep minimum at 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.3

The courtesy phone is
obstructed by a
bench seat and is
mounted at 57" to the
receiver handle.

Recommendation:
Relocate the bench seat or the phone. Lower the phone to maximum 48" to the handle.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of courtesy phone mounted too high and obstructed
by seating
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 82
The courtesy phones are positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The courtesy phones
are mounted at 57" to
the receiver handle.

Recommendation:
Lower the phones to 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of courtesy phone mounted too high
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Additional image of paging phone mounted too high
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 83
The TTY phone is mounted at 54-1/2" to the coin slot, but only provides 17" of knee clearance.
2010 ADAS Section 217.4.2.1
Where at least one public pay telephone is provided on a floor of a public building, at least one public TTY
shall be provided on that floor.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 217.4.2.1

The TTY phone is not
accessible.

Recommendation:
Lower the phone to maximum 48" to the coin slot. Verify if the reach range will allow a side approach

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of noncompliant TTY phone
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 84
The sign does not contain tactile or Braille characters.
2010 ADAS Section 703.3
Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.3

The signage at the
doors to the
"Restricted Area"
does not contain
Braille.

Recommendation:
Install a sign containing Braille and tactile characters.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Image of signage without Braille
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Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 85
A public entity shall take appropriate steps to ensure that communications with individuals with
disabilities are as effective as communication with others.
A public entity shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services where necessary to afford
individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to enjoy the benefits of a public entity.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

The Information desk
assists 50-100 visitors
per day.

Recommendation:
1. Install assistive listening device (preferably Loop) to include receiver on-hand for those that do not
have T-coil in their hearing device.
2. Add assistive listening device signage (placard).

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Image of information desk
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Vending
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 86
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The coin and bill
slots, and card
readers are mounted
at 56" on the vending
machines.

Recommendation:
Request modifications from the vending machine vendor to bring the coin and bill slots and card
readers to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of noncompliant vending machines
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 87
The baby changing table operating mechanism is outside reach range. The latch is at 62", and the
work surface is at 42". It is also obstructed by a trash can.
The maximum high reach allowed is 48 inches
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted
too high.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station so the work surface is at 34" maximum with at least 27" of knee
clearance, and the latch handle is at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 88
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate at least the second from right lavatory, as the mirror at that lavatory is mounted at a
compliant height. Install a sticker on the mirror with the ISA symbol indicating the lavatory as
accessible.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without pipe insulation
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 89
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The toilet
compartment is 1/4"
too narrow.

Recommendation:
When the restroom is altered, make the accessible stall 60" wide.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 90
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is
installed 5-1/2" above
the grab bar, and 5"
from the front of the
toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper to 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to 9" from the front of the toilet to the
centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #90 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to grab
bar and too close to front of toilet
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 91
The Sharps container is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The sharps container
is mounted at 58".

Recommendation:
Lower the container to 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 92
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 65-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower the coat hook, or install another one, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hook mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 93
The rim of the urinal is too high.
Wall-hung urinals must be provided with an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 13 1/2 inches
from the wall and a maximum of 17 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 605.2
Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches (430 mm) maximum above the
finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep minimum measured from the outer face
of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 605.2

There is not an
accessible urinal.

Recommendation:
Lower one of the urinals to maximum 17" to the rim.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of urinal mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 94
Compliant knee and/or toe space is not provided.
Space under an element between the finish floor or ground and 9 inches above the finish floor or
ground shall be considered toe clearance. Toe clearance shall extend 25 inches maximum and 17
inches minimum under an element. Space extending greater than 6 inches beyond the available knee
clearance at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground shall not be considered toe clearance. Toe
clearance shall be 30 inches wide minimum.
Space under an element between 9 inches and 27 inches above the finish floor or ground shall be
considered knee clearance. Knee clearance shall extend 25 inches maximum under an element at 9
inches above the finish floor or ground. Knee clearance shall be 11 inches deep minimum at 9 inches
above the finish floor or ground, and 8 inches deep minimum at 27 inches above the finish floor or
ground. Knee clearance shall be 30 inches wide minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 306.1
Where space beneath an element is included as part of clear floor or ground space or turning space, the
space shall comply with 306. Additional space shall not be prohibited beneath an element but shall not be
considered as part of the clear floor or ground space or turning space.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.1

The counter is not
accessible due to the
trash can.

Recommendation:
Move the freestanding trashcan elsewhere so the counter is accessible.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #94 Continued

Image of counter that is inaccessible due to trash can
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Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 95
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Install insulation at least on the second from left lavatory. The mirror at this lavatory is installed at a
compliant/accessible height.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without pipe insulation
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Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 96
The baby changing table operating mechanism is outside reach range.
The maximum high reach allowed is 48 inches. The station is mounted at 62" to the handle, and the
work surface is at 42".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted
too high.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station, and install so the work surface is at maximum 34", while
maintaining at least 27" of knee clearance, and maximum 48" to the handle.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 97
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The toilet
compartment is 1/2"
too narrow.

Recommendation:
When the restroom is altered, make the accessible stall 60" wide.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 98
The stall latch is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The latching
mechanism in the
accessible stall is at
50".

Recommendation:
Lower the latch to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 186895 Main Photo
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Finding #98 Additional Finding Photos

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 99
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is only 6"
above the grab bar,
and is 5" in front of
the toilet.

Recommendation:
Move the dispenser to at least 12" above the grab bar and between 7" and 9" from the front of the
toilet to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #99 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to the
grab bar and too close to the front of the toilet
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 100
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 65".

Recommendation:
Lower the coat hook, or install another one, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hook mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Baggage Claim
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 101
The Sharps container is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps container
is mounted at 57".

Recommendation:
Lower the container to maximum 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Restroom - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 102
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The door into the
family restroom
requires 12 lbs of
pressure to open.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #102 Continued

Image of restroom door
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Restroom - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 103
The side grab bar is located greater than 12 inches from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar is
12-3/4" from the
corner.

Recommendation:
Relocate the grab bar to no more than 12" from the corner.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of grab bar mounted too far from corner
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Restroom - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 104
The baby changing station is mounted to the top of the lavatory counter. It is 37" to the work surface,
but should be no more than 34".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted
too high.

Recommendation:
Install a wall mounted baby changing station at maximum 34" to the work surface, while providing at
least 27" of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Room - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 105
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

The rim of the
lavatory is at 34-1/4".

Recommendation:
When this room is renovated, install the lavatory at maximum 34" to the rim of the lavatory, while
providing at least 27" of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Room - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 106
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Install insulation on the pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory without pipe insulation
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Room - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 107
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have operable parts a maximum of 44" above the floor when the reach depth is
between 20" and 25" deep. The forward reach to the operable part of the towel dispenser is 23-1/2".
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is mounted
at 54-1/2" to the
operable part.

Recommendation:
Lower the dispenser to 44" maximum to the operable part.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of paper towel dispenser mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Family Room - Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 108
The baby changing table operating mechanism is outside reach range.
The maximum high reach allowed is 48" to the opening mechanism, and the maximum allowable
work surface height is 34".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted at
44-1/2" to the work
surface.

Recommendation:
Lower the baby changing station to 34" to the work surface, while providing at least 27" of knee
clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 109
The courtesy phones are positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

There are several
courtesy phones in
the main concourse,
mounted at 59" to the
receiver handle.

Recommendation:
Lower the phones to maximum 48" to the receiver handle.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of courtesy phones mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #109 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of courtesy phone mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 110
The AED is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The handle on the
AED cabinet is at 53".

Recommendation:
Lower the cabinet to 48" to the handle.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of AED mounted too high

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

154 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 111
The TDD phone is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The TDD phone is
mounted at 55" to the
coin slot, and there is
only 18" of knee
clearance.

Recommendation:
Explore options for lowering the phone so the coin slot is at maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of noncompliant TDD phone
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Main Concourse
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 112
The work surface is too high. The plugs are at 46", which is acceptable since the reach is less than
20" deep.
The tops of work surfaces provided for public use or common use shall be 28 inches minimum and
34 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 902.3
The tops of dining surfaces and work surfaces shall be 28 inches (710 mm) minimum and 34 inches (865
mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 902.3

The work surfaces at
the charging stations
are 42" high.

Recommendation:
Install a shorter work surface with charging stations.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)

Image of work surfaces that are too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Interior Pet Station
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 113
The top rim of the lavatory is too high.
All lavatories that are designated to be accessible shall be a minimum 17 inches in horizontal depth
and mounted with the rim or counter edge no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 606.3
Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
(865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.3

The lavatory rim is at
34-1/4".

Recommendation:
When this room is altered, lower the lavatory counter so the rim is at 34" maximum while providing at
least 27" of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory that is mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Interior Pet Station
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 114
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Install pipe insulation.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory without pipe insulation
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Interior Pet Station
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 115
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor. The horizontal reach to
the dispenser is 23-1/2".
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 44" above the floor when the reach depth is
between 20" and 25".
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is mounted
at 54-1/2" to the
operable part.

Recommendation:
Lower the paper towel dispenser to 44" to the operable part.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of paper towel dispenser mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Interior Pet Station
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 116
The soap dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48" above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The soap dispenser is
mounted at 49".

Recommendation:
Lower the soap dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of soap dispenser mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 117
The work surface of the baby changing station is mounted at 43". The maximum allowable height is
34".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted
too high.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station. Mount it at maximum 34" to the work surface, while providing at
least 27" of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 118
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate the pipes at least on the lavatory on the far right. The mirror is low enough to be compliant.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without pipe insulation
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 119
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is
20-3/4" high.

Recommendation:
Lower the toilet to maximum 19" to the seat.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 120
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60" wide.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The accessible toilet
stall is 59" wide.

Recommendation:
When this restroom is altered, increase the size of the accessible stall to 60".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 121
The stall hardware is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The stall latch
hardware is mounted
at 50".

Recommendation:
Lower the hardware to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 122
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is mounted
5" above the grab bar.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper to 11/2" below or 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to 9" from front of the toilet
to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet paper mounted too close to grab bar
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 123
The coat hook is installed greater than 48" above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48" maximum above the
finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
installed at 69-3/4".

Recommendation:
Install another coat hook, or lower one, to 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

167 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 124
The Sharps container is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps container
is mounted at 61".

Recommendation:
Lower the Sharps container to 48" maximum to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 125
The baby changing station work surface is higher than 34".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted at
43" to the work
surface.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station to maximum 34" to the work surface, while providing at least 27"
of knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 126
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate the pipes at least at the lavatory on the far right.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory pipes without insulation
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 127
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60" wide.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The accessible stall is
59" wide.

Recommendation:
When this restroom is altered, increase the width of the accessible stall to 60".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 128
The door latch is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The latching
mechanism in the
accessible stall is at
50".

Recommendation:
Lower the latch to 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 129
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is 5" above
the grab bar, and 1"
from the toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper to 11/2" below or 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to 9" from front of the toilet
to centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #129 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to the
grab bar and too close to the front of the toilet
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 130
The coat hook is installed greater than 48" above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48" maximum above the
finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 69-3/4"
and 65-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower one of the coat hooks, or install another, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Men's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 131
The Sharps container is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps container
is mounted at 64".

Recommendation:
Lower the Sharps container to 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps container mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 132
The baby changing table is mounted too high. The work surface should be maximum 34".
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted at
43-1/2" to the work
surface.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing station so the work surface is maximum 34", with at least 27" of knee
clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 133
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate at least the lavatory pipes on the far right lavatory. The mirror at this lavatory is at a
compliant height.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without adequate pipe insulation

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

178 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 134
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The accessible stall is
59" wide.

Recommendation:
When this restroom is altered, make the accessible stall 60" wide.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 135
The latch mechanism is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The latching
mechanism in the
accessible stall is at
50".

Recommendation:
Lower the latch to 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 136
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is mounted
5" above the grab bar,
and even with the
front of the toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper dispenser to 1 1/2" below or 12" above the grab bar and 7" to 9" from the
front of the toilet to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #136 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to grab
bar and too close to front of toilet
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 137
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 69-3/4"
and 69-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower a coat hook, or install an additional hook, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 138
The Sharps disposal is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps disposal
container is mounted
at 62-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower the Sharps disposal to maximum 48" to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal container mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 8
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 139
The water closet compartment door is missing a loop handle on the inside.
Water closet compartments must be equipped with a door that has a loop or U-shaped handle on
both sides of the door immediately below the latch. The latch must be flip-over style, sliding or other
hardware not requiring the user to grasp or twist.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

There is not an
interior handle on the
stall door, and it is
not self-closing.

Recommendation:
Install a handle on the interior of the stall door, and install self-closing hinges.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

185 of 196
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Finding #139 Continued

Image of stall door without an interior pull handle
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 140
The baby changing table is mounted too high. The top of the work surface should be at 34"
maximum.
2010 ADAS Section 308.3.1
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.3.1

The baby changing
station is mounted at
43-1/2" to the work
surface.

Recommendation:
Relocate the baby changing table to maximum 34" to the work surface, while maintaining at least 27"
knee clearance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of baby changing station mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 141
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Install pipe insulation at least at the lavatory on the far right. The mirror at this lavatory is at a
compliant height.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatories without pipe insulation

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

188 of 196

Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916
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Finding: 142
The toilet compartment is not wide enough.
Toilet compartments must be a minimum of 60 inches in width.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1
Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular
to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500
mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair
accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured
perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted
water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

The accessible stall is
59" wide.

Recommendation:
When this restroom is altered, make it 60" wide.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow toilet stall
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Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 143
The stall hardware is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The accessible stall
hardware is mounted
at 50".

Recommendation:
Lower the hardware to maximum 48".

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of stall latch mounted too high
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Airport (Enterprise) - 7770 Milton E Proby Pkwy Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 144
The water closet compartment door is missing a loop handle on the inside.
Water closet compartments must be equipped with a door that has a loop or U-shaped handle on
both sides of the door immediately below the latch. The latch must be flip-over style, sliding or other
hardware not requiring the user to grasp or twist.
2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.2
Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except that if the approach is to
the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of the compartment and any
obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located in the front partition or in the side
wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the front partition, the door opening shall be
4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the side wall or partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The
door shall be self-closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near
the latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.2

There is not a handle
on the inside of the
stall door, and the
hinges are not selfclosing.

Recommendation:
Install a handle on the interior of the door, and install self-closing hinges.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #144 Continued

Image of stall door without interior pull handle
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Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 145
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant height range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is 5" above
the grab bar and 2" in
front of the toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the dispenser 11/2" below or to 12" above the grab bar, and 7" to 9" from front of the toilet
to the centerline of the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #145 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser too close to the grab bar
and too close to the front of the toilet
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Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 146
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hooks are
mounted at 69-3/4"
and 66-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower a coat hook, or install another, at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of coat hooks mounted too high

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

195 of 196

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
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Women's Restroom - Main Concourse near Gate 4
Lat: 38.7981031000, Long: -104.7008376000
Finding: 147
The Sharps disposal is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The Sharps disposal
container is mounted
at 62-1/2".

Recommendation:
Lower the Sharps disposal to 48" maximum to the opening.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of Sharps disposal mounted too high
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